The charts and tables in this management report generally contain
IFRS figures for the years from 2016 through 2018.

EBIT

EBIT is defined as earnings before interest, income taxes and
income from investments. Extraordinary effects are eliminated in
operating EBIT; these extraordinary effects are listed in table 2.39.

ACCOUNTING: FIRST-TIME APPLICATION
OF IFRS 15

We have been applying the new International Financial Report-
ing Standard, IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”,
since January 1, 2018, for the recognition of revenue. In this report,
the figures for both 2018 and 2017 are presented in accordance with
IFRS 15. For this reason, the comparison figures presented for 2017
may differ slightly from those disclosed in the annual report for
2017, which was prepared in accordance with the previous stan-
dards, IAS  11 and IAS 18. Table 2.26 provides an overview of the
changes in the key performance indicators for 2017. The figures for
2016, which were calculated in accordance with IAS 11 and IAS 18,
have not been adjusted.

2.26 — ADJUSTMENTS TO 2017 DUE TO APPLICATION OF IFRS 15

€ million
2017

reported
IFRS 15

adjustments
2017

adjustmented

Order intake 3,876.0 12.7 3,803.0¹

Sales 3,715.4 -2.2 3,713.2

Orders on hand 2,516.3 18.7 2,449.4¹

EBIT 289.6 -2.6 287.0

EBIT before extraordinary effects 281.8 -2.6 283.7²

Earnings after tax 201.5 -1.8 199.6

Share of earnings attributable to
Dürr shareholders 194.4 -1.8 192.6

Equity 903.7 -3.2 900.5

Total assets 3,411.8 99.8 3,511.6

Net working capital 362.1 11.6 373.7

¹ �Orders worth € 85.7 million received from business in Iran have been removed from order
intake for 2017 and orders on hand as of December 31, 2017. This was due to a decision made
by the Board of Management to discontinue business in Iran, which necessitated a retroactive
adjustment to order intake and orders on hand in the fourth quarter of 2017.

2 �In this report we have also included the purchase price allocation effects for smaller entities
acquired in earlier years (e.g. iTAC, Agramkow, Dualis) in the extraordinary effects for 2018 and
2017 for the first time. In previous years, only the purchase price allocation expenses for the

[…]

As of December 31, prior period 44,957 30,231

Adjustments IFRS 9 1,699 –

As of January 1 46,656 30,231

Additions 1,196 9,007

Disposals –230 –1,154

Change in fair value –281 6,873

As of December 31 47,341 44,957

Valuation techniques
The fair value of the derivative financial assets and liabilities allocated
to level 2 of the fair value hierarchy is based on daily observable spot
foreign exchange rates and interest yield curves. In connection with
IFRS 13 “Fair Value Measurement”, both the counterparty credit
risk and own risk of default have been taken into account during
measurement. Input factors to take into account for the counter-
party credit risk are credit default swaps (CDSs), observable on the
markets, of the credit institution involved in the respective trans
action. If there is no CDS for a single credit institution, a synthetic
CDS is derived from other observable market data (such as rating
information). The counterparty credit risk is minimized by diversi-
fying the portfolio and selecting the counterparties carefully.

163

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

3.75 — FAIR VALUES OF INVESTMENTS IN EQUITY INSTRUMENTS AND OPTIONS

Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017

Carrying
amount Sensitivity analysis

Carrying
amount Sensitivity analysis

€ k +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 %

ADAMOS GmbH 2,000 2,154 1,914 2,000 – –

Parker Engineering Co., Ltd. 7,880 8,445 7,315 1,956 – –

SBS Ecoclean GmbH 19,507 19,507 19,507 19,507 19,507 19,507

HOMAG eSolution GmbH – Option 1,196 1,243 1,148 – – –

To calculate its own risk of default, the Dürr Group uses information
received from credit institutions and insurance companies to derive
a synthetic CDS for the Group.

The fair value of the options, other financial assets and contingent
purchase price installments allocated to level 3 in the fair value hier-
archy is calculated based on contractual arrangements or internal
data. This primarily includes historical results, accounting data
and forward-looking planning data of each company on which the
amount of the financial liabilities depends.

The fair value of financial assets is derived from contractual